PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Edison Nation, LLC	08/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Season 4, LLC			
Street Address:	520 Elliot Street			
Internal Address:	/o Edison Nation, LLC			
City:	Charlotte			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28202			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7655051	
PCT Number:	US0540765	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondent Name: Tillman Wright, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1708.130 ARTIFICIAL HAND

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chad D. Tillman

Total Attachments: 13

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026728 FRAME: 0913 D \$80.00 7655

source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	
source=Assignment#page13.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edison Nation, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Edison Nation"), provides various services to companies, including product search services, naming search services, and licensing services related to commercializing of ideas and products of individual inventors;

WHEREAS, Everyday Edisons, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Everyday Edisons</u>"), is an affiliate of Edison Nation and produces the television series *Everyday Edisons* as seen on PBS stations;

WHEREAS Edison Nation Holdings, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Edison Nation Holdings"), is a holding company and parent of both Edison Nation and Everyday Edisons, each of which it wholly owns;

WHEREAS, Edison Nation Holdings entered into that certain "Funding Option Agreement" (the "Funding Agreement") with Alva Fund, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, for purposes of funding the fourth season of *Everyday Edisons*;

WHEREAS, Season 4, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("S4"), is the entity created under the Funding Agreement to own and commercialize the intellectual property relating to the fourth season of *Everyday Edisons*;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Funding Agreement, Edison Nation is obligated to assign to S4 rights associated with the fourth season of *Everyday Edisons*;

WHEREAS, Edison Nation has obtained under agreement certain rights as reflected in the recordation made with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at reel <u>025642</u>/frame <u>0379</u>, which recordation is included in the Appendix attached hereto ("Recorded Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, at least one of the inventions of the Appendix has been selected for the fourth season of *Everyday Edisons*;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the Funding Agreement, and further for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Edison Nation has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto S4, effective as of February 15, 2011 (or the effective date of the Recorded Agreement, if later), any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The "Inventions" (as such term is defined in the Appendix, and further amended to include any improvement, enhancement or derivative of any of the Inventions that are owned, or under obligations of assignment to, Edison Nation or any of its affiliates);
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the "Patent Property" (as such term is defined in the Appendix):
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing:
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof; and

Any right received by Edison Nation, or otherwise held by Edison Nation, from or related to an inventor of any of the foregoing

(hereinafter collectively "Conveyed Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Edison Nation hereby acknowledges that any and all Conveyed Invention Rights may already have been assigned to S4, and that this "Assignment" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purpose of public recordation with the USPTO of S4's rights, title, and interests in the Conveyed Invention Rights.

Edison Nation hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all applicable persons, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with S4, at S4's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Conveyed Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Conveyed Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to S4 any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by S4 in connection herewith.

Edison Nation hereby authorizes and empowers S4 to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Conveyed Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Edison Nation might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Edison Nation.

Edison Nation hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of S4 to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Edison Nation covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of S4, without further written or oral authorization from Edison Nation.

Finally, Edison Nation hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Conveyed Invention Rights to S4.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the 10 th day of August,	<u>2011 </u>
Edison Nation, LLC By: Signature	(seal)
Chris Clark	
11s: Vice President	(Title)
Scatt J. Drommo Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Scott G. Dromms Witness #1 Name (print)	RECHARD J. HOLNES Witness #2 Name (print)
8028 Stonehaven Drive Witness #1 Address Line 1	818 WATER WHEEL CT. Witness #2 Address Line 1
WAXNAW, NC 28173 Witness #1 Address Line 2	CHAQUOTTE NC 28209 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	
State of North Carolina	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>	
United States of America	
On this 10 th day of Angust I certify that the following person personally appeared I she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the indicated:	
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Kibaly O. da	- ylon
Printed Name: <u>Vimberly D. Lang</u>	den
My Commission Expires: \\\ \ \rac{1}{\sigma} - \rac{2011}{\sigma}	
(Notary Scal) (Notary Scal) (Notary Scal) (Notary Scal)	
(Notary Seal) WERLY D. LANGE	
THE COUNTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	PATENT

ACCEPTANCE BY \$4

S4 hereby accepts the Conveyed Invention Rights of	onveyed herein.
This the 10 TH day of August,	1165
Season 4, LLC	
By:	(seal)
Louis Foreman	(Printed Name)
118: Director	(1776)
	7/2
Tara S	Children
Witness#1 Signature	Mydness #2 Signature
HARA Sheaffer Witness #1 Name (print)	<u>Jeff Dearwin</u> Witness #2 Name (print)
3420 Commonwealth Ale.	14225 King to, dep De
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Chaplatte, NCD8273
witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
County of Mecklenburg United States of America On this 10 day of August I certify that the following person personally appear she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for	,
indicated:	the purpose stated therein and in the capacity
Louis Foreman	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Killy b.	Laylon
Printed Name: Kimberly b.	Landon
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 20) [
(Notary Seat) (Miles	
ABLIC C.	
THE COUNTY IN	PATENT

<u>APPENDIX</u>

USPTO 12/30/2010 11:39:05 AM PAGE 2/005 Fax Server

TO:TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC COMPANY:PO BOX 49309



United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PAJENT AND TRACEMARK OFFICE

DECEMBER 27, 2010

PTAS

TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLIC PO BOX 49369 CHARLOTTE, MC 28277



UNITED STATES FATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

FLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 12/07/2010 REEL/FRAME: 025452/0379 NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRILE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 1697.222.01 & 1697.222.02

ASSIGNOR:

STARK, MARK DOC DATE: 11/09/2010

ASSTGNEE:

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NORTH CARGLINA 28202

P.O. Bux 1459, Alexandria, Virginia 22319-1450 - www.userto.gov

USPTO 12/30/2010 11:39:05 AM PAGE 3/005 Fax Server

TO:TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC COMPANY:PO BOX 49309

025462/0379 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11271093 FILING DATE: 11/10/2005 PATENT NUMBER: 7655051 TITLE: ARTIFICIAL HAND

APPLICATION NUMBER: PATENT NUMBER:

PCT NUMBER: US0540765 TITLE: ARTIFICIAL HAND

OCRUSER, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

ISSUE DATE: 02/02/2010

FILING DATE: 11/10/2005

ISSUE DATE:

USPTO 12/30/2010 11:39:05 AM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

TO:TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC COMPANY:PO BOX 49309

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

		**********	PAICNI ASSISNICI		
lectronic Version tylesheet Version					
SUBMISSION TYPI	E:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		****
NATURE OF CON	/EYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	TY DATA	***********	`		***
		 N	kane	Execution Date	
Mark Stark				11/09/2010	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	EDISON NATIO	ON, L	LC		
Street Address:	520 Elliot Stree	st			
City:	Charlotte				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28202				
3	Property Type Number				
Patent Number:		7855051			
PCT Number:	Įυ	18054	10785		
CORRESPONDEN Fax Number: Correspondence se Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(877)248- III be sent wa US M 87724851 uspto@ti- ne: TILLMAN PO Box 4	<i>fall wi</i> 00 law.c WR!(9309	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. om GHT, PLLC		
ATTORNEY DOCK	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1697.222.01 & 1897.222.02				
NAME OF SUBMIT	SUBMITTER: Peter J. Mattei				
source=2010-12-07	Stark Assignment- Stark Assignment-	-0386	uled-accepted#page1.tif uled-accepted#page2.tif uted-accepted#page3.tif		

USPTO 12/30/2010 11:39:05 AM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO:TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC COMPANY:PO BOX 49309

source=2010-12-07 Stark Assignment-executed-accepted#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT FOR RECORDATION PURPOSES

WHEREAS,

Mark Stark 10345 Roscommon St. Louis, Missouri 63123

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Patent No.: 7,655,051

Titled: ARTIFICIAL HAND

Inventors: Mark Stark
Issued on: February 2, 2010;

Application No.: PCT/US2005/040765
Titled: PCT/US2005/040765

Inventors: Mark Stark

Filed on: November 10, 2005,

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 Elliot Street Charlotte, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue for patent infringement,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2 of 4

This the $\frac{9^{Th}}{}$ day of $\frac{NOV}{}$	2010				
Assigner Mark I Ho	(Signature)				
Mark Stark	(Printed Name)				
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature				
Witness #I Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)				
Witness #1 Address Line l	Witness #2 Address Line I				
Witness #I Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2				
NOTARY CERT	NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
State of Arsiouri) County of 57 Lours)					
County of Thours					
United States of America					
On this 9th day of 10 v cm ber 2010. I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:					
Mark H. Stark (person appearing before notary)					
Notary Signature Ani & Tonence					
Printed Name: Jape 4 Torrence					
My Commission Expires: CAME CORRENCE Notary Public Sees					
(Notary Scal) My Commis	23 (25 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27 (27				

3 of 4

JARE L. TOHRENCE
Notisty Public - Norary Stell
STATE OF MESCURI
St. Louis Cosmy
St. Louis Cosmy
My Commission Express: June 11, 2012
Commission # 05544587

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.
This the God day of Moderabil, 2010.
EDISON NATION, LLC (Assignee)
By CAC (Signature)
Charles Clour K (Printed Name)
1) Vice President (Representative)
Witness #1-8ugnature Witness #T Signature
King Lang Arya Witness #2 Name (print)
10.12 Lightwood Sc. 2728 Livery and Un- Witness #1 Address Line 1 Witness #2 Address Line 1
181 944 \n. 1.0.5
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
sease of North Carolina
Commy of MCCHCOMCO
United States of America
On this Chin day of NOVENDET OF DECLE TO THE BOUND OF THE STATE OF SHE VOLUNTARILY Signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
COVIC DOLLAR (person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature Wild CVO
Printed Name: AMY FIG
My Commission Expires: 4/22,114
(Notary Seaffreenessessessessessessessessessessessesse
North Carolina My Commission Expires 4/22/2014

 4 ± 4